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I 
 
1. As the constitutional law consideration of the alleged violation of the first 
paragraph of Article 28 of the Constitution is in principle the same in all three 
Decisions by which the complainants' constitutional complaints were 
decided on, I am writing a common separate opinion to all three Decisions. It 
is, however, clear that the cases differ to a certain extent. Insofar as those 
differences are important (also from the perspective of constitutional law), I 
believe that such has been appropriately considered by the individual 
Decisions. I agree with the operative provisions as well as the reasoning of 
the Decisions. In this separate opinion I only wish to additionally clarify some 
of the arguments applied [by the Decisions] and thereby show that in the 
process of their drafting and the formulation of the constitutional law 
arguments substantiating the adopted Decisions also such arguments had 
been considered that could have led to different conclusions, however, in my 
opinion, they were justly outweighed by the selected constitutional law 
arguments. In order to ensure greater clarity, I am in principle writing a 
separate opinion to Decision No. Up-889/14, in which I was the judge 
rapporteur. However, it equally applies to the other two Decisions, even 
though I do not repeat such hereinafter, as from a reading of the 
Decisions[1] it clearly follows in which part they are comparable and in which 
part they are different.  
  
 

II 
  
2. Up to the present, the Constitutional Court has encountered alleged 
violations of the right determined by the first paragraph of Article 28 of the 
Constitution on a few occasions. It has already adopted certain positions 
with regard to the content of that right, performed certain assessments, and 



  
adopted some positions, with regard to which in some cases they were 
merely stated without being accompanied by constitutional law arguments in 
support thereof. In my opinion, all of this is sufficiently elaborated in the 
reasoning of the Decision. The majority of the more important hitherto 
positions referred to the review of the constitutionality of statutory provisions 
of substantive law, while fewer were adopted in constitutional complaint 
proceedings, whereby the proceedings in connection with such alleged 
violations most frequently ended with a rejection of their acceptance for 
consideration on the merits. The present Decision confirms the adopted 
positions and provides constitutional law arguments in support thereof. I 
believe that only a few points have to be additionally emphasised with 
regard to this argumentation.  
 
3. The complainants also directed their allegations against the acts of 
indictment, which, however, cannot be the subject of a constitutional review 
by the Constitutional Court. I agree with the arguments set out in Paragraph 
14 (19, 17) of the reasoning of the Decision. However, I would like to 
emphasise that it can by no means be understood as meaning that when 
exercising their function state prosecutors do not have to respect the 
Constitution. They are under an obligation to respect it directly on the basis 
of the Constitution. In a state governed by the rule of law (Article 2 of the 
Constitution), the Constitution is a mandatory source of law for every state 
authority and every bearer of power within that state authority, thus also 
including state prosecutors, who perform their work within the system of 
state prosecutors' offices. In addition, in accordance with the first paragraph 
of Article 15 of the Constitution, human rights and fundamental freedoms are 
exercised directly on the basis of the Constitution. The situation is only 
different when their nature is such that their exercise requires statutory 
regulation (the second paragraph of Article 15 of the Constitution). In such 
cases, state prosecutors are naturally bound by the Constitution by means 
of such statutory regulation. In any event, the exercise of the office of a state 
prosecutor in its entirety has to be based on law (the fourth paragraph of 
Article 153 of the Constitution). It falls within the competence of an 
independent criminal court to review whether state prosecutors have acted 
in accordance with the Constitution, whether in preparing acts of indictment, 
on the basis of which criminal proceedings against an individual are initiated, 
they have namely also respected (the law and) all of the individual's human 
rights and fundamental freedoms and in that framework also the 
constitutional law safeguard stemming from the first paragraph of Article 28 
of the Constitution, as such is their constitutional duty. It is a competence of 
that court to review the act of indictment from such perspective, and it is in 
its competence to decide whether the charges against an individual are 
substantiated. All of this is constitutionally guaranteed also as the 
defendant's right to judicial protection against acts of a state prosecutor (the 
first paragraph of Article 23 of the Constitution, which expressly refers not 
only to rights and duties but to charges as well). As the Constitutional Court 
has stressed on numerous occasions, on the basis of Article 125 and the 
first paragraph of Article 15 of the Constitution also the courts have to apply 



  
the Constitution directly and protect human rights and fundamental 
freedoms. Therefore, it is completely clear that through their decision-
making they have to "sanction" potential violations of human rights or 
fundamental freedoms that could be caused by a state prosecutor's act of 
indictment. In such cases, the court decision is the individual legal act by 
which the court decides on the (criminal) charges against an individual and 
by which, in the words of the first paragraph of Article 28 of the Constitution, 
he or she can be "punished for an act". Consequently, also from the 
perspective of the cited constitutional provision only a court decision can be 
the subject of a constitutional law review before the Constitutional Court.  
 
4. From the perspective of the Constitutional Court Act (Official Gazette RS, 
Nos. 64/07 – official consolidated text, and 109/12 – hereinafter referred to 
as the CCA), which regulates the procedure before the Constitutional Court, 
we arrive at the same result. The first paragraph of Article 50 of the CCA 
determines what the subject of review in a constitutional complaint can be. 
Even though it does not expressly specify that also individual acts by which 
charges against an individual are decided on can be challenged by a 
constitutional complaint, such is self-evident. Otherwise, the legislature 
would have excluded constitutional complaints against criminal judgments 
(which would constitute a restriction of the sixth indent of the first paragraph 
of Article 160 of the Constitution), while court decisions in all other instances 
when courts decide on an individual's rights, obligations, or legal benefits 
could be a subject of review in proceedings before the Constitutional Court. 
Such would be an absurd interpretation of the first paragraph of Article 50 of 
the CCA. Therefore, (also) criminal judgments (court decisions) can be a 
subject of review in a constitutional complaint, which hitherto has never been 
disputed. However, a state prosecutor's act of indictment can certainly not 
be deemed to constitute an act in accordance with the first paragraph of 
Article 50 of the CCA. Namely, by means of such, charges are brought, but 
(as has long been established, since the establishment of the independent 
judicial power) the charges against the individual are not yet decided on, as 
only an independent criminal court may decide thereon.   
  
 

III 
  
5. The next issue that requires additional clarification is the position that the 
question of the relationship between the operative provisions and the 
reasoning of a judgment and what belongs in the operative provisions and 
what in the reasoning of a judgment is not relevant to constitutional law, but 
a question of the correct interpretation of the law regulating the criminal 
procedure. The regular courts or the highest regular court have the last word 
regarding the interpretation of laws, unless it reaches the level of 
constitutional law (the first paragraph of Article 127 of the Constitution). A 
glance into history and across the borders of our state shows that the 
differentiation between what is to be included in the operative provisions and 
what belongs in the reasoning of a judgment in the law regulating the 



  
criminal procedure that is currently in force is evidently a consequence of 
the fact that in the past our territory belonged to the Austrian Empire. Also 
the current Austrian regulation of criminal procedure[2] is (still) the same as 
in our state. Even if we only take a look at German or French judgments, to 
remain on the Continent, it soon becomes clear that such a regulation is 
unknown to them, as the part of the judgment that, when compared to our 
system, would be called the operative provisions only contains a statement 
that a certain person is the perpetrator of a specific criminal offence for 
which a specific sentence is imposed on him or her.[3] Everything that 
constitutes "the description of the criminal offence in the operative 
provisions" in our system is included in the reasoning of the judgment.[4] 
The comparative legal argument as such, of course, tells us nothing of 
constitutional law relevance. It only tells us that in some other countries the 
same statutory regulation of this issue as ours is in force, while others 
regulate it differently. Therefore, it also has to be examined from a 
constitutional perspective. 
 
6. The Constitution does not expressly regulate this question. If the 
Constitutional Court elevated the statutory regulation of the relationship 
between the operative provisions and the reasoning of a judgment in 
criminal proceedings that is currently in force to a constitutional level, such 
would entail that in the future any other statutory regulation would be 
unconstitutional – such would be an obstacle to the legislature introducing, 
e.g., a statutory regulation following the German or French model. From the 
perspective of the scope of the freedom of the legislative power, such is 
anything but irrelevant. In accordance with the principle of the separation of 
powers (the second sentence of the second paragraph of Article 3 of the 
Constitution), the legislature is that power that regulates social relations with 
legally binding effects, and in accordance with the system of checks and 
balances between the equal branches of power, it is the Constitutional Court 
that determines the legislature's constitutional boundaries and that sanctions 
[i.e. penalises] its actions by abrogating a law if those boundaries are 
overstepped. It can only set its constitutional boundaries on the basis of (the 
interpretation of) the Constitution. In my opinion, the Constitution does not 
contain a basis that would require that the structure of the criminal judgment 
be regulated in one or another manner. If the Constitutional Court has no 
basis in the Constitution for setting constitutional limits on the legislature with 
regard to the statutory regulation of an issue, but nevertheless acted in such 
a manner, it would thereby act in contradiction to the principle of the 
separation of powers. I do not understand the position of the esteemed 
academician Prof. Dr Marijan Pavčnik, who stated that "[i]n criminal cases, 
the legally relevant facts of the case and the statutory definition of the 
criminal offence have to be included already in the operative part of the act 
of indictment and subsequently also in the operative provisions of the 
judgment. From the perspective of their meaning, the operative provisions 
and the reasoning are a whole, but such does not entail that the content of 
the operative provisions may be transferred into the reasoning (…)"[5], as a 
line of constitutional law arguments that would dictate such. In my opinion, it 



  
remains at the level of the statutory regulation. It is possible that the 
Supreme Court erred in interpreting it in the manner it did. However, in light 
of what has been stated above, such is not a matter for constitutional review. 
In this regard, also the finality of judgments is not constitutionally relevant.[6] 
In legal theory, the question of whether finality extends (only) to the 
operative provisions of a court decision[7] is a welcome subject of legal 
scholars' speculations, and not only in the area of criminal procedural law.[8] 
Not only is there no explicit constitutional regulation of the finality of 
operative provisions or the limits of finality in this respect, there is also no 
explicit statutory regulation of such.  
 
7. In the light of all of the above with regard to the question of whether the 
delineation of the operative provisions and the reasoning of a judgment 
constitutes a constitutional law issue, I would like to apply the elegantly 
phrased warning that Uroš Ferjan, an advisor to the Constitutional Court, 
formulated during the internal constitutional law discussions of the cases, 
which in my opinion exposes the essence of what has been said: the 
Constitutional Court has to be careful not to turn the requirement that laws 
be interpreted in accordance with the Constitution into "the requirement that 
the Constitution be interpreted in accordance with laws".  
  
 

IV 
  
8. The most important issue that deserves additional clarification and further 
illustration is the question of the limits of the constitutional review of a 
criminal judgment as they follow from the first paragraph of Article 28 of the 
Constitution. Those limits simultaneously establish the constitutional law 
criteria that courts have to observe in order to avoid violating the 
constitutional principle of legality in criminal law. An outline of the scope of 
the review is provided already in the general part of the reasoning regarding 
the content of that constitutional provision and the requirements stemming 
from it that is contained in part B – I of the reasoning of the Decision (such 
equally applies to all three Decisions). The scope of the review may only 
originate in the constitutionally determined relationship between the (regular) 
courts and the Constitutional Court. Over more than twenty years of deciding 
on constitutional complaints, the approach highlighted in Paragraph 13 (18, 
16) of the reasoning of the Decision has undoubtedly become settled. The 
situation can be no different as far as the supervision excercised by the 
Constitutional Court over observance of the principle of legality in criminal 
law is concerned. The Constitutional Court can supervise the constitutional 
consistency of the interpretation of criminal substantive law from the 
perspective of all of the requirements stemming from this principle, which 
were presented in further detail in the Decision. We usually formulate a view 
regarding the constitutional level of an interpretation of statutory provisions 
(which by themselves are not unconstitutional) in a judgment with the help of 
the following approach: if [in a statutory provision] the legislature adopted 
the same position as the position that follows from the judgment at issue, 



  
would the Constitutional Court abrogate such a statutory provision 
due to its inconsistency with a human right – if such is the case, there also 
exists a violation of that human right by the judgment. However, even though 
we eventually arrive at such a conclusion, when deciding on a constitutional 
complaint the Constitutional Court is not in exactly the same position as 
when reviewing the constitutionality of a law. With regard to the latter, the 
minor and major premises of a constitutional review are always regulations – 
e.g. a law or the Constitution or the provisions they contain that have to be 
interpreted. The situation with regard to constitutional complaints is different. 
The subject of the review is a judgment. The legally relevant facts of a 
concrete case constitute the minor premise of a court's decision-making, 
while only the major premise is the statutory definition of the criminal offence 
that is extracted from a statutory provision through interpretation. As the 
Constitutional Court is not a trier of fact (judex facti), the question quickly 
arises as to how far it may go in its review when monitoring the constitutional 
consistency of the interpretation of the major premise of the adjudication. 
Should it completely exclude facts from its review and, if such is not 
possible, how far-reaching are its authorisations to review the 
constitutionality of the adjudication with regard to facts?  
 
9. The answer to this question in the present Decisions is in reality no 
different than in decisions on constitutional complaints in general. The 
Constitutional Court is bound by the state of the facts as it was established 
by a court in its judgment. To date, the Constitutional Court in fact has only 
descended to the level of the state of the facts as an exception, and did so 
only in the framework of Article 22 of the Constitution when in addition to 
manifestly erroneous interpretations of laws it also allowed [constitutional 
complaints alleging] manifestly erroneous findings of fact that had decisively 
affected a procedural right.[9] However, the Constitutional Court has 
consistently held that a review of the correctness of the established state of 
the facts, including the free assessment of evidence, is not a matter of 
constitutional review (unless it falls within the scope of Article 22 of the 
Constitution). Consequently, it could also review a potential violation of the 
in dubio pro reo principle in criminal proceedings only from the perspective 
of Article 22 of the Constitution, thereby descending entirely to the level of 
the factual – the level of the assessment of evidence, of course only if there 
exists a manifest error.[10] From the perspective of the first paragraph of 
Article 28 of the Constitution, anything similar is not even an option.  
 
10. The answer to the question of where the limits of the constitutional 
review lie is in fact obtained together with the answer to the question of what 
requirements for the Constitutional Court stem from the constitutional 
substantive safeguard that is being discussed; firstly in general (part B – I of 
the reasoning of the Decisions), and subsequently as applied to the criminal 
offences and constitutional law questions that we were facing (part B – II of 
the reasoning of the Decisions). Such does not entail that the Constitutional 
Court would be lecturing the courts on the ABCs of legal argumentation that 
provides the tools for judicial decision-making. Nowadays these are well 



  
known to all thanks to the fundamental works of the academician 
Prof. Dr Pavčnik. They simply have to be applied if we wish to perform 
judicial work lege artis.  In the present case, the Constitutional Court applied 
them to clarify what observance of the principle of legality in the 
interpretation of criminal substantive law concretely entails and how the 
Constitutional Court is going to supervise it. Before I confirm the answer that 
the Decision(s) provided to that question, I would like to devote some further 
attention to two previous decisions that may be very useful in illustrating in a 
simplified manner what is at issue.  
 
11. The first example comes from the period of the first years following the 
state's independence when, before the introduction of the tolar as the 
Slovene currency, scrips were in circulation. The complainant was convicted 
of the criminal offence of counterfeiting money for counterfeiting scrips. In 
his constitutional complaint, he invoked a violation of the first paragraph of 
Article 28 of the Constitution, as allegedly by deeming that the scrips 
constituted money the court inadmissibly extended the scope of criminal 
liability. By Decision No. Up-40/94, dated 3 November 1995 (OdlUS IV, 
136), the Constitutional Court decided that there had been no violation (let 
us disregard the question of whether the decision could also have been 
different[11]). That the pieces of paper produced by the complainant were 
scrips and not banknotes that are a form of money was a fact established in 
the court proceedings. The Constitutional Court did not assess whether that 
fact had been established correctly. It reviewed the court's position that the 
scrip as a legally relevant fact extracted from the concrete case (according 
to the statutory element, the subject of counterfeiting was money, and 
according to the established state of the facts, the subject of the 
counterfeiting was a scrip – the established subject of the counterfeiting is a 
relevant fact) corresponded to the statutory element money. Money, in turn, 
had to be interpreted in light of what it represented in the economic and legal 
system of the state; in accordance with the constitutional requirements 
stemming from the principle of legality in criminal law, naturally strictly. 
Thereby the Constitutional Court in fact reviewed the observance of the 
principles of lex certa (was the courts' interpretation too loose with regard to 
the defined statutory element), lex scripta (did the court, by deeming that not 
only banknotes but also scrips constitute paper money, include something in 
the field of criminal liability for this criminal offence that had not been 
included by the legislature), and lex stricta (did the court with its 
interpretation in reality apply analogy to establish that (also) a scrip 
constitutes money).  
 
12. The second case in which the Constitutional Court established a 
violation of the first paragraph of Article 28 of the Constitution (Decision No. 
Up-265/01, dated 26 October 2001, Official Gazette RS, No. 88/01, and 
OdlUS X, 228) provides an equally apt illustration. It concerned the criminal 
offence of unauthorised crossing of the state border. The regular court 
established that no crossing of the border had occurred, but nevertheless 
deemed that there existed reasonable suspicion that the criminal offence, of 



  
which the crossing of the border was (also) a statutory element, had been 
committed. Again, the Constitutional Court did not consider the question of 
whether the border had been crossed or not – such had been established by 
the court. The Constitutional Court only reviewed whether that legally 
relevant fact of the case at issue, corresponded to the statutory element of 
crossing the border of the criminal offence at issue, and found that it did not. 
With such a broad (even absurd) interpretation of the term crossing the 
border the court failed to include in the description of the decisive facts the 
statutory element of crossing the border, and at the same time it ventured 
into the legislature's field as it included in the scope of criminal liability also 
something that the legislature had completely clearly left outside of the 
scope of liability.  
 
13. What do these two cases tell us? The Constitutional Court does not 
engage in an assessment of whether the court correctly established the 
state of the facts. It does not assess whether the court correctly extracted 
from all of the established facts of the real life case that happened as a past 
event the relevant facts that are to be compared with the appropriate 
statutory element of the statutory definition of the criminal offence. The 
Constitutional Court only verifies if the court interpreted a statutory element 
of the criminal offence – e.g. "money" – in accordance with the requirements 
of the principle of legality when through its interpretation it included in that 
term also the extracted legally relevant fact of the concrete case – e.g. "a 
scrip". The Constitutional Court certainly assesses such an interpretation 
only from the constitutional perspectives that are precisely described in its 
decision, as otherwise it could not ensure the respect for that human right in 
individual criminal proceedings. However, it conducts such assessment as 
the last court, and not as the first. In order to interpret the law in accordance 
with the Constitution, which is its constitutional duty, the criminal court must 
already itself include that part of the assessment in its adjudication. The 
criminal court of first instance is thus the first[12] court that has to conduct 
that assessment. The courts that decide on the legal remedies against the 
criminal judgment have to verify whether the assessment was performed 
correctly. In accordance with the constitutional (the third paragraph of Article 
160 of the Constitution) and statutory (Article 51 of the CCA) conditions with 
regard to the exhaustion of legal remedies, only following such is it the turn 
of the Constitutional Court. In order for the Constitutional Court to be able to 
verify if in a criminal conviction the court observed the requirements of the 
principle of legality, it is thus necessary that we know first of all what facts 
the court extracted as the legally relevant facts of the concrete case, 
individually with regard to each statutory element of the criminal offence. 
Unless we know and until we know whether we are dealing with a "scrip", 
"banknote", "ticket or receipt", or something else – i.e. the extracted subject 
of counterfeiting as the relevant fact – we cannot conduct a review from the 
perspective of the statutory element of the criminal offence at issue, i.e. 
"money", which has to be interpreted in accordance with the lex scripta, lex 
certa, and lex stricta requirements. If a court does not keep such in mind, 
there might occur a violation of the first paragraph of Article 28 of the 



  
Constitution, which the court is bound to observe in accordance with a 
constitutionally consistent interpretation of the law. 
 
14. Certainly, such is not particularly difficult when what we have before us 
is a case that can be said to be a textbook example, as we are speaking of 
something tangible that is always detectable in the external world and 
undoubtedly expressed in the physical form of an object – as applies to a 
banknote or a scrip (in a precisely defined form). However, in principle the 
situation must not be any different if we are faced with an essentially 
different term, such as the acceptance (of the promise of a reward) or the 
promise (of a reward). Those two elements are, just like money, objective 
statutory elements of criminal offences. If we allowed it to be different, i.e. 
that a different position was adopted due to the complexity and difficulties in 
identifying the legally relevant fact(s) of a concrete case that correspond to 
those two statutory elements of criminal offences, such would entail unequal 
treatment with regard to a human right. In my opinion, such would be 
inadmissible.  
 
15. What kind of different position do I have in mind? Different in that in light 
of the nature of that statutory element and in particular because, as a 
general rule, the acceptance (of the promise of a reward)[13] will not be 
directly detected, we would have adopted the position that the realisation of 
that statutory element would fall only and exclusively in the scope of the 
review of the correctness of the established facts and the correctness of the 
assesment of evidence – namely in its entirety outside the scope of the 
review from the perspective of the first paragraph of Article 28 of the 
Constitution. Thus, from the perspective of that constitutional safeguard, the 
position of the Supreme Court, which in reply to an objection stated that it 
suffices if a statutory element is concretised in the reasoning, but failed to 
clarify by means of what precisely the acceptance of the promise (as well as 
the giving of instructions to request its prepayment) and the promise of the 
reward were concretised, would be undisputable. Also in the case at issue 
such should have been substantiated lege artis in the reasoning, as it again 
certainly does not entail an aspect of the first paragraph of Article 28 of the 
Constitution. If we wanted to adopt such a position in the cases at issue, in 
my opinion, we could have done so only if we had previously changed our 
position from the two above-presented Decisions, as in such an event we 
would have had to change it with regard to all future cases. I am afraid that 
such a change of position would have entailed that the Constitutional Court 
would have had to retreat to the position that the subject of review from the 
perspective of that human right is in fact only the constitutionality of the 
statutory regulation as such. The manner in which the courts interpreted it in 
adjudicating would have become (or remained) only a matter of the correct 
application of substantive law in light of the established state of the facts. I 
cannot find any arguments in support of such a change of position. On the 
contrary, it would even go against the clearly presented constitutional law 
reasons that clarify the content of the requirements stemming from the 
principle of legality in criminal law in the Decision(s).  



  
 
16. The above, however, does not entail that when conducting a review from 
the perspective of the first paragraph of Article 28 of the Constitution the 
Constitutional Court may even reach into the sphere of establishing the 
facts, the assessment of evidence, the correctness of the extraction of the 
relevant facts, i.e. the legally relevant facts of the concrete case. Although 
that part of adjudication is conducted "by looking at the statutory element of 
the criminal offence and back again",[14] its essence lies only in the 
establishment of the factual – even if such is peeled down to the level of the 
legally relevant facts of the concrete case – that is the part that belongs to 
and has to remain with the judge, who is the trier of fact (judex facti). The 
Constitutional Court (outside of the few exceptions determined by Article 22 
of the Constitution) is not and may not become such, as that would entail 
disregard for the constitutionally defined relationship between the (regular) 
courts and the Constitutional Court. Consequently, the latter may not 
consider that part of adjudication. When that part is concluded, when the 
result of that part has been finalised – when it becomes clear that what we 
have in front of us is a "scrip" – then the Constitutional Court reviews 
whether by including it in the statutory element of "money" the court 
respected the requirements stemming from the constitutional substantive 
safeguard. That is the answer to the question of how far towards 
[establishing] the factual the Constitutional Court may move when 
monitoring adjudication from the perspective of the first paragraph of Article 
28 of the Constitution.  
 
17. In the cases at issue, it was established that the courts failed to extract 
the legally relevant facts of the concrete case that correspond to the element 
of the acceptance of the promise of a reward or the promise of a reward 
(even if such was not directly detected, but is derived from other conduct 
that in accordance with its nature and content and in the circumstances of 
the case at issue allows the drawing of such a conclusion). They attempted 
to remedy that deficiency by reasoning based on the concretisation of the 
other statutory elements, which of course cannot be admissible if it leads to 
the merging of two or more statutory elements of a criminal offence.[15] 
When we are faced with such a situation, it becomes clear that the courts 
did not take into account the above-stated constitutional requirements 
stemming from the principle of legality in criminal law. However, at the same 
time, such also entails that that part of their task that pertains only to them 
(firstly to the court of first instance, whose mistakes can be remedied by the 
court of second instance) cannot be performed by the Constitutional Court in 
their stead. That would be precisely what the Constitutional Court would 
have done if on the basis of all of the facts established by the judgments it 
extracted the legally relevant facts of the case at issue that constituted the 
acceptance (of the promise of a reward) or the promise (of a reward) by 
itself, in order to even be able to conduct a review from the perspective of 
the human right determined by the first paragraph of Article 28 of the 
Constitution. It would have descended to the level of the trier of fact (judex 
facti). From the perspective of that human right, that path is closed. 



  
Therefore, also in my opinion, the decision to remand the case for new 
adjudication is correct, as not only are the conditions determined by the first 
paragraph of Article 60 of the CCA for the Constitutional Court to decide 
[cases on the merits] not fulfilled, but such is also subject to constitutional 
constraints.  
 
18. In Paragraph 33 (44, 36) of the reasoning of the Decision the 
Constitutional Court concisely summarised the task that awaits the court in 
the new proceedings. As it decided that the case is to be remanded for new 
adjudication to a different judge, a judge who is not yet acquainted with the 
case will need a certain amount of time to study the case and that will surely 
contribute to the length of the new proceedings. Although the Constitutional 
Court did not dispute the constitutionality of the position of the plenary 
session of the Supreme Court that the period of limitations of criminal 
prosecution no longer applies once a judgment becomes final, it is not 
superfluous to draw attention to the respect for the right to a trial without 
undue delay determined by the first paragraph of Article 23 of the 
Constitution (see Decision of the Constitutional Court No. U-I-25/07[16], 
dated 11 September 2008, Official Gazette RS, No. 89/08, and OdlUS XVII, 
48). 
  
 
  
                                                                                 Dr Jadranka Sovdat 
                                                                                              Judge 
                                                 
  

* * * 
 
I voted for the Decision and I agree with all of its arguments. I further agree 
with the additional arguments from the concurring opinion of Judge Dr 
Jadranka Sovdat, which I have joined. I would merely like to add another 
emphasis: 
 
I would particularly like to emphasise how important it is that in exercising 
their office state prosecutors consistently respect the laws and thereby do 
not act partially or arbitrarily. What I have in mind is particularly the content 
of the act of indictment, from which it must clearly follow that the defendant 
is charged with conduct (acts) that is incriminated by law and that such 
conduct (acts) of the defendant has to be concretely described (defined).  
  
On the other hand, the responsibility of the court (the judge) to assess, as 
the law obliges it to, already at the beginning of proceedings, whether in 
formulating the act of indictment on the basis of which the criminal 
proceedings were initiated the state prosecutor observed the statutory 
provisions and the Constitution, especially human rights and in particular 
also the safeguard under the first paragraph of Article 28. The court of first 
instance is the court that is first and foremost responsible for ensuring that 



  
criminal proceedings are not even initiated if the act of indictment that it 
has before it does not in its entirety pass a review of its constitutionality and 
legality.  
 
In accordance with my deep conviction, such a review is extremely important 
from the perspective of the protection of everyone's human rights and 
fundamental freedoms, as follows already from the Preamble of the 
Constitution. The aim of such is not only to prevent an individual from being 
convicted, but also from being charged for an act that had not been declared 
a criminal offence under law. Inconsistent or even discriminatory or arbitrary 
exercise of that competence opens the door to potential abuses of the 
system of the administration of justice and consequently also leads to the 
distrust of the general public in the system of the administration of justice 
(and the judiciary).  
 
 
 

Mag. Miroslav Mozetič 
 
 
Endnotes: 
[1] Whenever I refer to the text of the reasoning of the Decisions and I have 
all of the Decisions in mind, the relevant paragraphs of the reasoning of the 
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